
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1483 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022 

 
IMPACT STUDY ON MSMEs 

 
1483.  SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV: 

SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY: 
 
 Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of funds released and number of MSMEs benefitted in the country, State-wise, 
including Andhra Pradesh; 
(b) whether the Union Government has conducted any impact study on MSMEs for making 
MSMEs more productive, efficient and environmentally friendly; and 
(c) if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a):  Details of funds released and number of MSMEs benefitted in the country, State-wise, 
including Andhra Pradesh under major schemes of the Ministry such as Prime Minister’s 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small 
Enterprises (CGTMSE) are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II, respectively.  
 

‘Udyam Registration’ portal was launched on 01.07.2020 for registration of MSMEs under 
the new definition. Details of MSMEs registered in the country, State-wise, including Andhra 
Pradesh are given at Annexure-III. 
 
(b) & (c):  A third party evaluation mechanism is in place to assess the performance and impact 
of all ongoing Schemes including those implemented by the Ministry of MSME for MSME sector. 
 

To make the MSMEs more productive, efficient and environmentally friendly, Ministry of 
MSME implements MSME Champions scheme, with 3 components viz., MSME-Sustainable 
(ZED), MSME-Competitive (Lean) and MSME-Innovative (Incubation, IPR, Design and Digital 
MSME). Objective of the scheme is to modernize MSMEs’ manufacturing processes, reduce 
wastages, encourage innovativeness, sharpen business competitiveness and facilitate their National 
and Global reach and excellence. The MSME Sustainable (ZED) Certification Scheme is based on 
an assessment model which includes various parameters that encourage MSMEs to improve their 
processes and systems to enhance quality and also move towards sustainability. Specific parameters 
to encourage MSMEs adopt practices towards sustainability are Energy Management, Environment 
Management, Natural Resource Management, Corporate Social Responsibility etc.  

 
**** 

 
 
 
 



 
ANNEXURE-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1483 for 
answer on 15.12.2022. 
 
State/UT-wise margin money utilized and number of units setup under PMEGP for the FY 2022-23 
(as on 30.11.2022) are given below. 
 
S. 
No. 

  STATE/UT MARGIN MONEY UTILIZED 
(RS. IN LAKH) # 

NUMBER OF 
UNITS SETUP 

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 6,805.31 1,652 
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 337.45 79 
3. ASSAM 2,301.14 1,102 
4. BIHAR 4,637.75 1,375 
5. CHHATTISGARH 3,088.29 1,158 
6. GOA 130.08 32 
7. GUJARAT* 13,430.99 1,921 
8. HARYANA 3,078.59 823 
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,204.57 371 
10. JHARKHAND 1,611.31 564 
11. KARNATAKA 9,307.72 3,248 
12. KERALA 2,768.56 1,125 
13. MADHYA PRADESH 6,560.62 2,207 
14. MAHARASHTRA** 6,490.48 1,969 
15. MANIPUR 906.53 309 
16. MEGHALAYA 171.20 93 
17. MIZORAM 877.03 292 
18. NAGALAND 1,135.59 331 
19. ODISHA 4,146.82 1,481 
20. PUNJAB 4,012.24 865 
21. RAJASTHAN 4,690.67 990 
22. SIKKIM 56.65 24 
23. TAMIL NADU 9,274.98 3,176 
24. TELANGANA 4,235.77 997 
25. TRIPURA 897.12 363 
26. UTTAR PRADESH 20,183.58 5,851 
27. UTTARAKHAND 1,888.21 764 
28. WEST BENGAL 3,889.89 1,130 
29. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
117.31 67 

30. CHANDIGARH 14.77 5 
31. DELHI 276.74 48 
32. JAMMU & KASHMIR 15,201.18 7,263 
33. LADAKH 297.94 70 
34. LAKSHADWEEP 2.49 2 
35. PUDUCHERRY 60.54 22 
  TOTAL 1,34,090.11 41,769 
# Including un-utilized balance funds of previous year. 
* Including DAMAN & DIU     ** Including DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI   



 
ANNEXURE-II 

 
Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1483 for 
answer on 15.12.2022. 
 
State/UT-wise number of proposals and amount approved under CGTMSE for FY 2022-23 (as on 
30.11.2022) are given below. 
 

S. 
No. 

STATE/UT 
NO. OF 

PROPOSALS 
AMOUNT APPROVED  

(RS. IN CRORE)  
1. ANDHRA PRADESH 1,63,539 1,980.44 
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 562 83.31 
3. ASSAM 12,356 1,252.48 
4. BIHAR 25,984 2,070.51 
5. CHHATTISGARH 10,943 959.41 
6. GOA 1,609 186.01 
7. GUJARAT 25,590 4,861.47 
8. HARYANA 18,086 2,879.83 
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 9,242 783.69 
10. JHARKHAND 12,783 1,443.57 
11. KARNATAKA 30,394 4,520.20 
12. KERALA 14,657 1,152.16 
13. MADHYA PRADESH 31,136 3,008.89 
14. MAHARASHTRA 37,971 6,775.43 
15. MANIPUR 1,644 128.15 
16. MEGHALAYA 856 93.63 
17. MIZORAM 566 47.61 
18. NAGALAND 1,408 116 
19. ODISHA 19,430 1,736.37 
20. PUNJAB 29,389 2,446.98 
21. RAJASTHAN 42,665 3,127.32 
22. SIKKIM 327 25.7 
23. TAMIL NADU 35,764 4,041.06 
24. TELANGANA 16,990 1,993.76 
25. TRIPURA 1,953 114.42 
26. UTTAR PRADESH 74,764 6,124.14 
27. UTTARAKHAND 8,474 627.63 
28. WEST BENGAL 29,463 3,439.67 
29. ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 345 29.18 
30. CHANDIGARH 976 165.66 

31. 
DADRA AND NAGRA HAVELI AND 
DAMAN AND DIU 

285 56.02 

32. DELHI 12,697 2,836.63 
33. JAMMU & KASHMIR 34,012 1,169.22 
34. LADAKH 328 31.82 
35. LAKSHADWEEP 12 1.93 
36. PUDUCHERRY 637 66.24 

Total 7,07,837 60,376.55 

N.B.: Actuals numbers may vary due to intervening cancellations / modifications. 
 



 
 

ANNEXURE-III 
 

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1483 for 
answer on 15.12.2022 
State/UT-wise number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam Registration portal, since inception till 
09.12.2022 are given below. 
 

S. No. STATE/UT MICRO SMALL MEDIUM TOTAL 
1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 3,41,354 15,445 1,273 3,58,072 
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5,145 168 19 5,332 
3.  ASSAM 1,54,018 5,256 396 1,59,670 
4.  BIHAR 4,82,258 10,062 554 4,92,874 
5.  CHHATTISGARH 1,59,048 6,984 767 1,66,799 
6.  GOA 23,234 926 108 24,268 
7.  GUJARAT 9,19,210 48,190 4,842 9,72,242 
8.  HARYANA 4,07,048 21,318 1,900 4,30,266 
9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 67,887 2,402 274 70,563 
10.  JHARKHAND 2,04,263 5,113 345 2,09,721 
11.  KARNATAKA 7,06,522 27,326 2,425 7,36,273 
12.  KERALA 2,92,110 12,224 950 3,05,284 
13.  MADHYA PRADESH 5,60,662 17,895 1,272 5,79,829 
14.  MAHARASHTRA 23,18,884 62,405 7,045 23,88,334 
15.  MANIPUR 38,496 395 16 38,907 
16.  MEGHALAYA 6,367 243 29 6,639 
17.  MIZORAM 8,901 130 6 9,037 
18.  NAGALAND 8,807 113 9 8,929 
19.  ODISHA 2,49,655 8,085 573 2,58,313 
20.  PUNJAB 4,39,860 16,679 1,497 4,58,036 
21.  RAJASTHAN 9,24,259 25,585 1,889 9,51,733 
22.  SIKKIM 3,744 90 11 3,845 
23.  TAMIL NADU 12,76,693 38,680 3,237 13,18,610 
24.  TELANGANA 3,81,373 16,944 1,904 4,00,221 
25.  TRIPURA 15,308 465 30 15,803 
26.  UTTAR PRADESH 10,06,766 33,130 2,624 10,42,520 
27.  UTTARAKHAND 1,12,951 3,699 324 1,16,974 
28.  WEST BENGAL 3,76,827 20,103 1,854 3,98,784 

29.  
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

7,314 196 4 7,514 

30.  CHANDIGARH 20,552 1,227 142 21,921 

31.  
DADRA AND NAGRA HAVELI 
AND DAMAN AND DIU 

9,671 858 153 10,682 

32.  DELHI 3,14,078 24,079 2,875 3,41,032 
33.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 1,48,938 2,729 181 1,51,848 
34.  LADAKH 4,533 68 2 4,603 
35.  LAKSHADWEEP 477 0 0 477 
36.  PUDUCHERRY 18,815 656 55 19,526 

TOTAL 1,20,16,028 4,29,868 39,585 1,24,85,481 
 
 




